
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 18 March 2021 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCCERA@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (13.30 - 13.45)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

 

Public meeting (13.45-15.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.45)   

 

2 Legacy work: scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, 

Energy and Rural Affairs 

(13.45-14.30) (Pages 1 - 21)  

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Director, Environment & Marine 

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer 

John Howells, Director, Climate Change, Energy and Planning 

Dean Medcraft, Director, Finance and Operations 

Tim Render, Director, Land, Nature & Food 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

Break (14.30-14.40)  

 

3 Legacy work: continuation of scrutiny session with the Minister for 

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

(14.40-15.30)   

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Director, Environment & Marine 

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer 

John Howells, Director, Climate Change, Energy and Planning 

Dean Medcraft, Director, Finance and Operations 

Tim Render, Director, Land, Nature & Food 

 

4 Paper(s) to note 

(15.30)   

 

4.1 Response from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the 

Committee's report on the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

for the Environment Bill 

 (Pages 22 - 24)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

in relation to animal health and disease prevention 

 (Pages 25 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 



 

 

4.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

in relation to the Exemptions from Official Controls at Border Control Posts 

(Amendment) Regulations 2021 

 (Pages 34 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting 

(15.30)   

 

Private meeting (15.30-16.30)  

 

6 Legacy work: consideration of evidence heard under items 2 and 3 

   

7 Legacy work: consideration of the Committee's draft report 

 (Pages 36 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 

 

8 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Animal Welfare (Sentencing) Bill 

 (Pages 68 - 71)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/LG/0849/21 

Mike Hedges MS  
Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

15 March 2021 

Dear Mike, 

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee Report on the 
Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the UK Environment Bill. 

Thank you for your letter of 1 February, regarding the Climate Change, Environment and 
Rural Affairs Committee report on the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for 
the UK Environment Bill. 

I am grateful for the Committee’s consideration and recommendations.  I am pleased to 
accept the Committee’s recommendations and provide my response at Annex A. 

I would also like to take this opportunity to update the Committee on the progress of the 
Environment Bill.  The Bill entered Report Stage in the House of Commons on 26 January. 
Also on 26 January, it was agreed the Bill would be carried over to the next Parliamentary 
session.  There is no further information currently available on when Report Stage will 
resume. 

Regards, 

Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


 
 
 
 
 
 
ANNEX A: 
 
Written Response by the Welsh Government to the report of the Climate Change, 
Environment and Rural Affairs Committee entitled Report on the Supplementary 
Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Environment Bill. 
 

Recommendation 1 
 
Before the debate on 
the legislative consent 
motion for the Bill, the 
Minister should provide 
a more detailed 
explanation about why 
the Welsh Government 
considers it appropriate 
to use the Bill to 
legislate for the use of 
forest commodities in 
commercial activities in 
relation to Wales.  

 

Response: Accept  
 
Whilst my position remains these clauses fall within 
devolved competence, as I set out in my letter of 13 
January I nevertheless support the policy and agree a UK 
wide approach is appropriate in this context. We do not 
think it would be appropriate to expect the small number 
of larger b
[...]
d, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: CEERA Response 15/02/21 

Mike Hedges MS, 
Chair of the Climate Change, Environment & Rural Affairs Committee 

15 March 2021 

Dear Mike, 

Thank you for your letter of the 15 February, regarding your work on animal health and 
disease prevention. Responses to the questions raised can be found below.  

1. Can you clarify whether data on the use of antibiotics in food-producing animals is
only available at a UK level? If so, how confident are you that the data provides an
accurate picture on usage in Wales?

There are three levels of data on antibiotic use in food producing animals, as shown in the 
table below: 

Source: Coverage: To Note: 

Manufacturers’ 
antibiotic production 
data 

UK only  Published annually in the VARSS
report.

Veterinary practice 
data 

Wales-only, as 
far as we know 

 Not yet published

 For farmed animals only.

 Done voluntarily, an initiative of the two
Veterinary Delivery Partners in Wales.

Farm-level data A goal and 
requirement 
for all of the 
UK. 
Wales aims to 
lead on data 
availability for 
sheep and 

 A requirement of the EU, and a goal for
Wales.

 A voluntary approach is being taken.

 Different livestock sectors at different
stages in their delivery, with pigs and
poultry ahead of cattle sheep.

 Welsh Lamb and Beef Producers, with
WG RDP support, launched a new

Pack Pag
[...]
geon for investigation. 
 
The precise resource implications of these changes have not yet been determined. 
 
Finally, the EU did provide some funding to our bovine TB programme, which includes the 
surveillance provided through testing of cattle for the disease.  The annual TB testing 
regime for all cattle herds in Wales is a key foundation stone of our Eradication Programme 
and will continue to be prioritised, despite loss of EU funding going forward.  
 
11. Can you outline the structures in place, or that will be put in place, to ensure 
ongoing collaboration and cooperation between the UK and EU in relation to animal 
health surveillance, including disease notification? 
 
A negative consequence of leaving the EU has been the loss of EU reference laboratories 
based in the UK, for example for avian influenza at the Animal and Plant Health Agency at 
Weybridge, Surrey.  Collaborative relationships, shared expertise and access to diagnostic 
materials and techniques provided by these reference laboratories is highly important to the 
UK and to Wales.  Their loss is a grave concern for us. 
 
We are encouraging the Animal and Plant Health Agency (APHA) to actively exploit all other 
possible opportunities for their scientists to work collaboratively with those in mainland 
Europe.  This is something they themselves want to do and are pursuing vigorously, with 
our full support.  For example, we were heartened recently to take part in a Europe-wide, 
APHA-led collaboration on improved controlled of zoonotic diseases. 
 
 
 

Pack Page 31



We continue to lobby the UK Government to enable collaborative working of government 
veterinarians, for example by overturning their unhelpful decision where UK government 
vets cannot take part in the excellent “Better Training for Safer Food” courses supported by 
the EU. 
 
12. Can you set out what work has been done to review the effectiveness of the SDSS 
rule since it was first introduced in 2001? And; 
 
13. What cons
[...]
he 
risk of disease introduction through contact with a new animals is in line with one of the key 
principles of our Animal Health and Welfare framework: prevention is better than cure. 
 
 
Regards,  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   

Pack Page 33



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Mike Hedges MS 
Chair  
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

15 March 2021 
Dear Mike, 

The Exemptions from Official Controls at Border Control Posts (Amendment) 
Regulations 2021 

The above named regulations (the “2021 Regulations”) exercise powers in the Official 
Control Regulations (EU) 2017/625 (the “OCR”) to extend an exemption from official 
controls at Border Control Posts (BCPs) for certain categories of animals. Invertebrates 
intended for scientific purposes are already exempt from the requirement for official controls 
at BCPs. The 2021 Regulations will extend the exemption to other types of animals used for 
scientific purposes, which originate from the EU.  

The OCR which forms part of retained EU law under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 
2018, subject to amendments made by legislation including the Official Controls (Animals, 
Feed and Food, Plant Health etc) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulation
[...]
 understand the Regulations will be laid before the Houses of Parliament on 
6 April. The SI will be subject to the negative procedure. 

In these exceptional circumstances when we are required to consider and correct an 
unprecedented volume of legislation within a tight timeframe and with finite resources, the 
Welsh Government’s general principal is that it is appropriate that we ask the UK 
Government to legislate on our behalf in a large number of statutory instruments. Should 
consent be withheld, these corrections will need to be made through legislation made by the 
Welsh Government.  

I am copying this letter to the Counsel General and Minister for European Transition and 
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee. 

Regards, 

Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   

Pack Page 35



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 36

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Legacy work: scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
	4.1 Response from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Committee's report on the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Environment Bill
	4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to animal health and disease prevention
	4.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to the Exemptions from Official Controls at Border Control Posts (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	7 Legacy work: consideration of the Committee's draft report
	8 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Animal Welfare (Sentencing) Bill



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 March 2021 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11156 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Neil Hamilton MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Jack Sargeant MS (In place of Joyce Watson MS) 

Witnesses: 

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh 

Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Tim Render, Welsh Government 

Christine Wheeler, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson MS and Jack Sargeant MS substituted. 

 

2 Legacy work: scrutiny session with the Minister for Environment, 

Energy and Rural Affairs  

2.1 Members heard evidence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs. 

 

3 Legacy work: continuation of scrutiny session with the Minister for 

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

3.1 Members continued to hear evidence from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 Response from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the 

Committee's report on the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum for 

the Environment Bill  

4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in 

relation to animal health and disease prevention  

4.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in 

relation to the Exemptions from Official Controls at Border Control Posts 

(Amendment) Regulations 2021  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Legacy work: consideration of evidence heard under items 2 and 3  

6.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the Ministerial scrutiny sessions 

under items 2 and 3. 

 

7 Legacy work: consideration of the Committee's draft report  

7.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its draft report, subject to a few minor 

amendments. 

 

8 Consideration of the Committee's draft report on the Legislative 

Consent Memorandum on the Animal Welfare (Sentencing) Bill  

8.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its draft report on the Legislative Consent 

Memorandum on the Animal Welfare (Sentencing) Bill. 


